

FILED
October 25, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 74363-5-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

KARL PIERCE,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Marla L. Zink
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 4

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

E. ARGUMENT 16

 1. **The trial court erred when it denied the requested excusable homicide instruction where the defendants contended that, if Bienhoff fired the weapon that killed Reed, the discharge occurred accidentally during a struggle for Reed’s gun** 16

 2. **Pierce was denied a fair trial when the court’s racially biased comment compromised the appearance of fairness and impartiality**..... 20

 3. **Evidentiary rulings erroneously admitted irrelevant and prejudicial evidence against Pierce and improperly precluded Pierce from presenting evidence probative of his defense**..... 24

 a. The jury should not have heard irrelevant and unfairly prejudicial evidence of Pierce’s violence towards a co-defendant 10 months after Reed’s death..... 24

 i. *Evidence of uncharged misconduct can only be admitted if the State shows a purpose other than propensity and the probative value of that limited purpose outweighs any unfair prejudice, confusion, or undue delay* 24

 ii. *The trial court allowed the evidence to show consciousness of guilt, but the State relied on it to claim Pierce has bad character* 26

 iii. *The evidence should have been excluded because the probative value of the assault to show consciousness of*

	<i>guilt was minimal and the risk of unfair prejudice, confusion and delay was great.....</i>	27
b.	The trial court improperly restricted the defense’s evidence of Precious Reed’s motive and plan to rob Michael Bienhoff	29
i.	<i>The constitutional right to present a defense requires the admission of evidence relevant to and probative of Pierce’s defense.....</i>	29
ii.	<i>The trial court abused its discretion by applying the wrong standard to exclude evidence about Reed’s financial debts.....</i>	30
c.	The court abused its discretion in excluding evidence of Reed’s prior robbery to show motive, intent and a plan to rob Bienhoff	33
d.	The trial court further hampered the defense by excluding evidence of Demetrius Bibb’s gun ownership	34
e.	Pierce was further prejudiced by the admission of extensive substantive testimony of two out-of-court conversations where their only relevance was to impeach testimony that the conversations did not occur.....	35
f.	The errors require reversal	37
4.	The tainted jury selection requires remand for a new trial	39
a.	The prosecutor committed misconduct by inciting a discussion about the death penalty in this noncapital case	39
b.	The trial court erred when it informed the jury this is a noncapital case	48
c.	Alternatively, the Townsend rule should be replaced in favor of a rule allowing the venire to be told that the death penalty is not at issue	51
d.	When the issue arose, the trial court erred by failing to instruct the jury panel that jurors cannot consider or share	

their understanding of the law, rather they must apply the instructions provided by the court.....	53
e. The errors were prejudicial	54
f. By allowing the State to strike an African-American juror for pretextual reasons, the trial court violated Pierce’s right to equal protection.....	55
i. <i>Allowing the State to strike juror 6 violated Batson and its progeny</i>	56
ii. <i>Alternatively, this Court should adopt a more protective rule for sustaining a Batson challenge</i>	63
5. The process for dismissing and recalling the alternate juror failed to guarantee Pierce a fair trial by an impartial jury and to a unanimous verdict	65
a. The trial court failed to protect the alternate jurors from outside influence during deliberations, and one was recalled to sit on Pierce’s jury	65
b. A manifest constitutional error occurred when the trial court failed to instruct the reconstituted jury to disregard previous deliberations and begin deliberations anew	67
c. The presence of observers during the start of the jury’s deliberations also prejudiced Pierce’s right to a fair trial by an impartial jury	71
6. The cumulative effect of the trial errors denied Pierce a constitutionally fair trial and requires remand for a new trial	73
7. Pierce’s offender score was improperly calculated when two prior nonviolent juvenile felonies were counted as one point each instead of one half of one point each	75
8. The \$600 in LFOs should be stricken	76
F. CONCLUSION.....	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Adkins v. Aluminum Co. of Amer.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 128, 750 P.2d 1257 (1988).....	53
<i>Bouton–Perkins Lumber Co. v. Huston</i> , 81 Wash. 678, 143 P. 146 (1914).....	53
<i>City of Auburn v. Hedlund</i> , 165 Wn.2d 645, 201 P.3d 315 (2009).....	27, 28
<i>City of Richland v. Wakefield</i> , No. 92594-1, 2016 WL 5344247 (Wash. Sept. 22, 2016).....	76, 80
<i>Halverson v. Anderson</i> , 82 Wn.2d 746, 513 P.2d 827 (1973)	53
<i>Jafar v. Webb</i> , 177 Wn.2d 520, 303 P.3d 1042 (2013).....	78
<i>Pasco v. Mace</i> , 98 Wn.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982)	63
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	21
<i>State v. Balisok</i> , 123 Wn.2d 114, 866 P.2d 631 (1994)	53
<i>State v. Bergeron</i> , 105 Wn.2d 1, 711 P.2d 1000 (1985)	28
<i>State v. Blank</i> , 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....	80
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	passim
<i>State v. Bowman</i> , 57 Wn.2d 266, 356 P.2d 999 (1960)	40
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005).....	17, 18, 20
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)	39
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	74
<i>State v. Conover</i> , 183 Wn.2d 706, 355 P.3d 1093 (2015)	78
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992).....	78
<i>State v. Cuzick</i> , 85 Wn.2d 146, 530 P.2d 288 (1975)	67, 72, 73

<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000).....	66
<i>State v. DeVincentis</i> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003).....	25
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 185 Wn.2d 430, 374 P.3d 83 (2016)	77
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	25
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 180 Wn.2d 371, 325 P.3d 159 (2014)	32
<i>State v. Gower</i> , 179 Wn.2d 851, 321 P.3d 1178 (2014)	38
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012)	24, 25
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 100 Wn.2d 417, 670 P.2d 265 (1983)	20
<i>State v. Hancock</i> , 109 Wn.2d 760, 748 P.2d 611 (1988).....	37
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 69 Wn.2d 928, 421 P.2d 662 (1966)	18
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 163 Wn.2d 477, 181 P.3d 831 (2008).....	passim
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983)	30
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 106 Wn.2d 176, 721 P.2d 902 (1986).....	45
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	30, 35
<i>State v. Lavaris</i> , 106 Wn.2d 340, 721 P.2d 515 (1986).....	37
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....	24
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.3d 396 (2007)	48, 50, 54
<i>State v. Meredith</i> , 178 Wn.2d 180, 306 P.3d 942 (2013)	57
<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.3d 265 (2002)	21
<i>State v. Mutch</i> , 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011).....	75
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	25
<i>State v. Ortega-Martinez</i> , 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994).....	66

<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 2014 WL 6491066 (2014)	52
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013)	passim
<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002)	25, 29
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 42 Wn.2d 494, 256 P.2d 482 (1953)	40
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980)	16
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 142 Wn.2d 838, 846-47, 15 P.3d 145 (2001).....	passim
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1, 309 P.3d 318 (2013).....	28
<i>State v. Williams-Walker</i> , 167 Wn.2d 889, 225 P.2d 913 (2010)	66
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 170 Wn.2d 682, 244 P.3d 950 (2010)	76

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

<i>Davidson v. Municipality of Metro. Seattle</i> , 43 Wn. App. 569, 719 P.2d 569 (1986).....	30
<i>In re Marriage of Davison</i> , 112 Wn. App. 251, 48 P.3d 358 (2002).....	21
<i>Nielsen v. Wash. State Dep't of Licensing</i> , 177 Wn. App. 45, 309 P.3d 1221 (2013).....	79
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992).....	74
<i>State v. Ashcraft</i> , 71 Wn. App. 444, 859 P.2d 60 (1993).....	67, 68, 70
<i>State v. Austin</i> , 59 Wn. App. 186, 796 P.2d 746 (1990)	38
<i>State v. Bolar</i> , 118 Wn. App. 490, 78 P.3d 1012 (2003)	19
<i>State v. Chirinos</i> , 161 Wn. App. 844, 255 P.3d 809 (2011)	70
<i>State v. Cohen</i> , 125 Wn. App. 220, 104 P.3d 70 (2005).....	28
<i>State v. Cuzick</i> , 11 Wn. App. 539, 524 P.2d 457 (1974)	71, 72, 73
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 96 Wn. App. 346, 979 P.2d 885 (1999)	21

<i>State v. Fisch</i> , 22 Wn. App. 381, 588 P.2d 1389 (1979)	68
<i>State v. Freeburg</i> , 105 Wn. App. 492, 20 P.3d 964 (2001)	28
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 90 Wn. App. 54, 950 P.2d 981 (1998).....	68
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 30 Wn. App. 644, 637 P.2d 985 (1981)	20
<i>State v. Kennard</i> , 101 Wn. App. 533, 6 P.3d 38 (2000)	32
<i>State v. Leonard</i> , 183 Wn. App. 532, 334 P.3d 81 (2014).....	18
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 194 Wn. App. 709, 379 P.3d 129 (2016).....	77
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013)	77
<i>State v. Madry</i> , 8 Wn. App. 61, 504 P.2d 1156 (1972).....	21, 23
<i>State v. Mathers</i> , 193 Wn. App. 913, 376 P.3d 1163 (2016).....	77
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 75 Wn. App. 278, 877 P.2d 252 (1994).....	32
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 86 Wn. App. 667, 937 P.2d 1173 (1997).....	39
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 134 Wn. App. 763, 142 P.3d 610 (2006).....	63
<i>State v. Shelton</i> , 194 Wn. App. 660, 378 P.3d 230 (2016)	77
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016).....	81
<i>State v. Slaughter</i> , 143 Wn. App. 936, 186 P.3d 1084 (2008).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Stanley</i> , 120 Wn. App. 312, 85 P.3d 395 (2004)	67, 70
<i>State v. Venegas</i> , 153 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010).....	74
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 144 Wn. App. 166, 177, 181 P.3d 887 (2008)	25, 29
<i>State v. Young</i> , 48 Wn. App. 406, 739 P.2d 1170 (1987).....	33

United States Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev't Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252, 97 S. Ct. 555, 50 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1977)	59
--	----

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712, 90 L. Ed. 2d 69 (1986).....	56, 57, 59, 60
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973).....	29
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1967).....	23
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683, 690-91, 106 S. Ct. 2142, 90 L. Ed. 2d 636 (1986).....	29
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614, 111 S. Ct. 2077, 114 L. Ed. 2d 660 (1991).....	23
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40, 94 S. Ct. 2116, 40 L. Ed. 2d 642 (1974).....	79
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42, 112 S. Ct. 2348, 120 L. Ed. 2d 33 (1992).....	56
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319, 126 S. Ct. 1727, 164 L. Ed. 2d 503 (2006).....	29
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 75 S. Ct. 623, 99 L. Ed. 942 (1955).....	21, 22
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717, 81 S. Ct. 1639, 1642, 6 L. Ed. 2d 751 (1961).....	66
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128, 92 S. Ct. 2027, 32 L. Ed. 2d 600 (1972).....	79
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231, 125 S. Ct. 2317, 162 L. Ed. 2d 196 (2005).....	passim
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11, 75 S. Ct. 11, 99 L. Ed. 11 (1954).....	22
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 449 U.S. 400, 111 S. Ct. 1364, 1 13 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1991).....	57, 65

<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 464 U.S. 501, 104 S. Ct. 819, 78 L. Ed. 2d 629 (1984).....	21
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35, 95 S. Ct. 2091, 45 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1975).....	54
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573, 114 S. Ct. 2419, 129 L. Ed. 2d 459 (1994).....	54
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472, 128 S. Ct. 1203, 170 L. Ed. 2d 175 (2008).....	61, 62
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400, 108 S. Ct. 646, 98 L. Ed. 2d 798 (1988).....	38
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478, 98 S. Ct. 1930, 56 L. Ed. 2d 468 (1978).....	74
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510, 47 S. Ct. 437, 71 L. Ed. 749 (1927).....	22
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412, 105 S. Ct. 844, 83 L. Ed. 2d 841 (1985).....	66
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, 120 S. Ct. 1479, 146 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000).....	73
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35, 95 S. Ct. 1456, 43 L. Ed. 2d 712 (1975).....	21
Decisions of Other Courts	
<i>Ali v. Hickman</i> , 584 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2009).....	60
<i>Arizona v. Mott</i> , 931 P.2d 1046, 1057 (Ariz. 1997).....	52
<i>Burgess v. Indiana</i> , 444 N.E.2d 1193 (Ind. 1983).....	52
<i>California v. Hyde</i> , 166 Cal. App. 3d 463, 479-80, 212 Cal. Rptr. 440 (Ct. App. 1985).....	52
<i>Colorado v. Smith</i> , 848 P.2d 365 (Colo. 1993).....	52
<i>Dutton v. Delaware</i> , 452 A.2d 127 (Del. 1982).....	52

<i>Mass. v. Medeiros</i> , 479 N.E.2d 1371 (Mass. 1985).....	52
<i>Mass. v. Smallwood</i> , 401 N.E.2d 802 (Mass. 1980).....	52
<i>Montana v. Wild</i> , 880 P.2d 840, 844 (Mont. 1994).....	52
<i>New Jersey v. Garfole</i> , 388 A.2d 587 (N.J. 1978).....	35
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Schiff v. Madrid</i> , 679 P.2d 821 (N.M. 1984).....	52
<i>Reed v. Quarterman</i> , 555 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2009).....	58
<i>Stewart v. Georgia</i> , 326 S.E.2d 763, 764 (Ga. 1985).....	52
<i>United States v. Aboumoussallem</i> , 726 F.2d 906 (2d Cir. 1984).....	35
<i>United States v. Battle</i> , 836 F.2d 1084 (8th Cir. 1987).....	59
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 172 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>United States v. Wasman</i> , 641 F.2d 326 (5th Cir. 1981).....	33

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 3.....	65, 73, 79
Const. art. I, § 21.....	63, 66
Const. art. I, § 22.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	4, 20, 29, 65
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	passim

Statutes

RCW 7.68.035.....	76, 77
RCW 9A.16.030.....	17
RCW 9A.32.030.....	16
RCW 9.94A.010.....	80
RCW 9.94A.030.....	75

RCW 9.94A.525.....	75
RCW 9.94A.530.....	75
RCW 9.94A.533.....	16
RCW 9.94A.753.....	78
RCW 10.01.160	76, 77, 78, 79
RCW 36.18.020	77, 78
RCW 43.43.7541	76, 78
RCW 43.43.7541 (2008).....	78

Rules

CrR 6.5.....	67, 68
ER 401	15
ER 402	15
ER 403	15, 28, 33
ER 404	passim
ER 608	34
ER 613	2, 5, 36
RAP 1.2.....	80, 81
RAP 14.....	80
RAP 15.2.....	81
RAP 2.5.....	80, 81

Other Authorities

Bowers, et al., Death Sentencing in Black and White: An Empirical Analysis of the Role of Jurors' Race and Jury Racial Composition, 3:1 U. Penn. J. Const. Law 171 (Feb. 2001).....	47
---	----

Eisenberg, et al., Forecasting Life and Death: Juror Race, Religion, and Attitude Toward the Death Penalty, The Journal of Legal Studies, Vol. 30, No. 2 (Jun. 2001).....	47, 48, 60, 63
Equal Justice Initiative, Illegal Race Discrimination in Jury Selection: A Continuing Legacy (Aug. 2010)	64, 65
Katherine A. Beckett, Alexes M. Harris, & Heather Evans, Wash. State Minority & Justice Comm’n, The Assessment and Consequences of Legal Financial Obligations in Washington State (2008).....	80
Task Force on Race and the Criminal Justice System, Preliminary Report on Race and Washington’s Criminal Justice System (Mar. 2011)	63
WPIC 15.01.....	17, 19
